
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Friday, 12 August 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Chair: Councillor Penny Matthews

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, A C S Colburn, A M Cook, J P Curtice, P Downing, 
V M Evans, P Lloyd, K E Marsh, H M Morris, C L Philpott and T H Rees

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes: 1 - 3
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Request to Remove Minimum Engine Size/Capacity Condition. 4 - 5

5  Results of Appeals. 6 - 7

6  Exclusion of the Public. 8 - 11

7  Appeal Against Decision not to Approve as a Driver for Home to 
School Transport - MJW.

12 - 17

8  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Dual 
Badge Driver - RBP.

18 - 32

9  Equality Act 2010 - Passenger in Wheelchairs - Request for an 
Exemption Certificate - MAC.

33 - 36

10  Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for the Grant of a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence - NM.

37 - 40

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


11  Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 - Dual Badge Driver - Restricted Private Hire 
Vehicle Proprietor - Restricted Private Hire Operator - MCB.

41 - 52

Next Meeting: Friday, 9 September 2016 at 10.00 am

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Thursday, 4 August 2016
Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON FRIDAY, 8 
JULY 2016 AT 10.00 AM

PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A C S Colburn D W Cole A M Cook
P Downing V M Evans P Lloyd
K E Marsh H M Morris C L Philpott
T H Rees

Officer(s)
L Anthony Divisional Licensing Officer
R Jenkins Licensing Officer
L Thomas Senior Lawyer
G White Lawyer (Observing)
S Woon Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): J P Curtice

24 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

25 MINUTES:

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special General Licensing Committee held on 
27 May 2016, the Special General Licensing Committee held on 3 June, 2016 and 
the General Licensing Committee held on 10 June, 2016 be agreed as correct 
records.

26 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.

The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 
2007, relevant to the item of business as set out in the report.
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (08.07.2016)
Cont’d

The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant, as set out in the report.
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business.
 

(CLOSED SESSION)

27 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1947 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT 
OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - MGRL.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, detailed the background 
information in respect of MGRL.

MGRL outlined the background details and circumstances relating to the convictions 
and answered Members’ questions.

RESOLVED that MGRL’s application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence BE APPROVED with advisory letter regarding future conduct.

28 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT 
OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - PJCT.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, detailed the background 
information in respect of PJCT.

PJCT outlined the background details and circumstances relating to the convictions 
and answered Members’ questions.

RESOLVED that PJCT’s application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence BE APPROVED.  PJCT also to attend for medical examinations in 
accordance with the DVLA Group 2 medical standards with his own GP every 6 
months and attend three monthly examinations with the GP nurse in respect of the  
medical condition. The reports of all medical examinations to be provided to the 
Licensing Section within 5 working days of issue.

29 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - SH.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, detailed the background 
information in respect of SH.

SH outlined the background details and circumstances relating to the convictions 
and answered Members’ questions.

Page 2



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (08.07.2016)
Cont’d

RESOLVED that SH’s application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence BE APPROVED with advisory letter regarding future conduct. 

30 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - SMC.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, detailed the background 
information in respect of SMC.

SMC, accompanied by a family member NC, outlined the background details and 
circumstances relating to the convictions and answered Members’ questions.

NC then spoke in support of SMC.

RESOLVED that SMC’s application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence BE APPROVED.

The meeting adjourned at 11.25 and reconvened at 11.30 am.

31 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
SCHEDULE 4 - GS.

The Divisional Licensing Officer, Trading Standards, detailed the background 
information in respect of GS.  He confirmed that the last line of paragraph 4.1 of the 
report was to be deleted and Members were to consider the application on that 
basis.

Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly.

GS outlined the background details and circumstances outlined in the report and 
answered Members’ questions.  

RESOLVED that GS’s Street Trading Consent with advisory letter BE GRANTED.

The meeting ended at 11.56 am

CHAIR

Page 3



REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER
 LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY

TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
12th August 2016

REQUEST TO REMOVE MINIMUM ENGINE SIZE/CAPACITY CONDITION

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 A number of verbal requests have been received by the Licensing 
Section to remove the engine size restriction specified in the hackney 
carriage, private hire and restricted private hire vehicle conditions.

1.2 The current conditions have been in place since 2005 but have been 
subject to changes approved by the Licensing Committee as 
necessary.

2.0 CURRENT POSITION

2.1 Current hackney carriage, private hire and restricted private hire 
vehicle conditions require that the engine capacity of the vehicles shall 
not be less than 1500cc.

3.0 THE PROPOSAL

3.1 Due to the advances in car manufacturing since 2005, some licensed 
proprietors are concerned that the engine size restriction specified in 
the vehicle conditions is now out of date and request that this restriction
is removed.

3.2 The removal of this restriction would mean that all vehicles would be 
considered on merit regardless of engine capacity.

4.0 Considerations

4.1 In view of the requests made, discussions have been held with an 
officer from the Central Transport Unit (CTU) regarding the suitability of 
the removal of the engine size restriction from the vehicle conditions.    
The officer has confirmed that as a result of the advances in car 
manufacturing removal of the restriction regarding engine size would 
be supported. The officer will be present at Committee to answer any 
technical questions Members may have.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



GENERAL LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

REQUEST TO REMOVE MINIMUM 
ENGINE SIZE CAPACITY 

CONDITION

12TH AUGUST 2016

.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 It is recommended that after consideration of this report and  
hearing from the officer from the Council’s Central Transport Unit, that 
the condition requiring that the engine capacity of the hackney carriage, 
private hire and restricted private hire vehicles must be not less than             
1500cc is removed.

The Licensing Committee’s instructions are requested.

Background Papers: None
Contact Officer: Yvonne Lewis
Extension: 5600
Legal Contact: Lyndsay Thomas

Page 5



REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER
 LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY

TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
12th August 2016

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

RESULT OF APPEALS

NAME COURT DATES OFFENCE RESULT

Mohammed 
Sabilur Rashid

Swansea
Magistrates
Court

11th July 2016 Appeal against the decision of 
the Licensing Committee to 
refuse an application for 
hackney carriage and private 
hire driver licences..

The reason for the decision of 
the Licensing Committee was 
that Members were not 
satisfied that Mr Rashid is a fit 
and proper person to hold a 
licence as a result of 
admissions made regarding 
disclosures by a Chief Police 
Officer set out under “Other 
Relevant Information” on his 
DBS Certificate.

The Members were advised 
they were able to and should 
consider the disclosures 
made by the Chief Police 
Officer when considering the 
application.

The Members recognised the 
safety of the public was their 
paramount concern and that 
as a licensed driver Mr 
Rashid would have contact 
with all members of society 
including children and adults 
who could be vulnerable.

The Members considered, 
taking all relevant matters into 
consideration, that the 
conduct Mr Rashid had 

Appeal 
dismissed.

Costs 
awarded to 
the Authority 
£600.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



admitted to was inappropriate 
and unacceptable and he had 
been hiding it.

Mr Rashid did not accept that 
his conduct was 
inappropriate.  Therefore, 
Members were not persuaded 
that he was acting out of 
character and would not 
repeat all or part of the 
behaviour.

Members were mindful that 
as this was a grant of a 
licence and it was for Mr 
Rashid to satisfy them that he 
was a fit and proper person to 
hold a driver’s licence and in 
light of his own admissions 
regarding his conduct they 
were not satisfied that he was 
a fit and proper person.

Mrs Emma Jayne 
Louise Ivey

Swansea
Magistrates
Court

15th July 2016 Appeal against the decision of 
the Licensing Committee to 
refuse an application for 
hackney carriage and private 
hire driver licences.

The reasons for the refusal 
were that Members, having 
regard to Mrs Ivey’s previous 
convictions and caution and 
the representations made 
were not satisfied that she is 
a fit and proper person and 
considered it necessary to 
apply the guidelines requiring 
at least 3 years free from 
convictions before 
considering a grant to you.

Appeal 
dismissed.

Costs 
awarded to 
the Authority 
£300.00

Page 7



Report of the Deputy Head of Legal & Democratic Services

General Licensing Committee – 12 August 2016

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: To comply with legislation.

Consultation: Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:
1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied.
Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A
7, 8, 9, 10 

& 11
12, 13 & 18

Report Author: Democratic Services

Finance Officer: Not Applicable

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith – Deputy Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business.

1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972.

2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test

2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 
requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 
are listed in Appendix A.

2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 
test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal 
privilege in the information, however, given that this may place the Council in a 
position of risk, it is not something that should be done as a matter of routine.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The legislative provisions are set out in the report.

4.2 Councillors must consider with regard to each item of business set out in 
paragraph 2 of this report the following matters:

4.2.1 Whether in relation to that item of business the information is capable of being 
exempt information, because it falls into one of the paragraphs set out in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced 
in Appendix A to this report.

4.2.2 If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 
18 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended,  the 
public interest test as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this report.

4.2.3 If the information falls within paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in considering whether to exclude the public members 
are not required to apply the public interest test but must consider whether 
they wish to waive their privilege in relation to that item for any reason.

Background Papers:  None.
Appendices:               Appendix A – Public Interest Test.

Page 9



Appendix A

Public Interest Test

No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A
12 Information relating to a particular individual.

The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 12 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that to 
make this information public would disclose personal data relating to an 
individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection Act.  
Because of this and since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public 
interest in requiring the disclosure of personal data he felt that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  Members are asked to consider this factor when determining 
the public interest test, which they must decide when considering excluding the 
public from this part of the meeting.

13 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 13 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
the individual involved was entitled to privacy and that there was no overriding 
public interest which required the disclosure of the individual’s identity.  On that 
basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked to consider 
this factor when determining the public interest test, which they must decide 
when considering excluding the public from this part of the meeting.

14 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 14 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that:

a)   Whilst he was mindful of the need to ensure the transparency and 
accountability of public authority for decisions taken by them in relation to 
the spending of public money, the right of a third party to the privacy of 
their financial / business affairs outweighed the need for that information to 
be made public; or

b)   Disclosure of the information would give an unfair advantage to tenderers 
for commercial contracts.

This information is not affected by any other statutory provision which requires 
the information to be publicly registered.

On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked 
to consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they 
must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the 
meeting.

Page 10



No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A
15 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 15 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
whilst he is mindful of the need to ensure that transparency and accountability 
of public authority for decisions taken by them he was satisfied that in this case 
disclosure of the information would prejudice the discussion in relation to 
labour relations to the disadvantage of the authority and inhabitants of its area.  
On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked 
to consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they 
must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the 
meeting.

16 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.
No public interest test.

17 Information which reveals that the authority proposes:
(a) To give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 17 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by the public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting. 

18 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 18 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting.

Page 11



Document is Restricted

Page 12

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 18

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 22

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 36

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	4 Request to Remove Minimum Engine Size/Capacity Condition.
	5 Results of Appeals.
	6 Exclusion of the Public.
	7 Appeal Against Decision not to Approve as a Driver for Home to School Transport - MJW.
	06 - (2 of 2) MJW - Appendix A

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Dual Badge Driver - RBP.
	08 - (2 of 4) - RBP - Appendix A (1)
	08 - (3 of 4) - RBP - Appendix A (2)
	08 - (4 of 4) - RBP - Appendix A (3)

	9 Equality Act 2010 - Passenger in Wheelchairs - Request for an Exemption Certificate - MAC.
	09 - (2 of 3) - MAC - Appendix A
	09 - (3 of 3) - MAC - Appendix B

	10 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence - NM.
	11 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Dual Badge Driver - Restricted Private Hire Vehicle Proprietor - Restricted Private Hire Operator - MCB.
	11 - (2 of 2) - MCB - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU CYFFREDINOL

A GYNHALIWYD YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE DDYDD GWENER 12 AWST AM 10.00 AM

YN BRESENNOL: Bu'r cynghorydd P M Matthews (Cadeirydd) yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorwyr
C Anderson A C S Colburn A M Cook
J P Curtice P Downing V M Evans
P Lloyd K E Marsh H M Morris

Swyddogion
L Anthony Swyddog Adrannol - Trwyddedu, Bwyd a Diogelwch
B Gilbert Swyddog Trafnidiaeth
G James Swyddog Uned Gludiant Ganolog
R Jones Swyddog Trafnidiaeth
Y Lewis Uwch-swyddog Trwyddedu
L Thomas
G White

Uwch-gyfreithiwr
Cyfreithiwr

S Woon Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorwyr: C L Philpott a T H Rees

32 DERBYN DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, 
cyhoeddwyd y buddiannau canlynol:

Y Cynghorydd C A Anderson - Personol - Rhif Cofnod. 37 - Yn adnabod rhieni MJW.

33 COFNODION:

PENDERFYNWYD cytuno bod cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 8 Gorffennaf 2016 yn gofnod cywir.

34 CAIS I DDIDDYMU’R AMOD O RAN LLEIAFSWM MAINT/CYNHWYSEDD YR 
INJAN. 

Cyflwynodd y Swyddog Adranno-Trwyddedu Bwyd a Diogelwch adroddiad a oedd yn 
ceisio diddymu’r amod o ran lleiafswm maint/cynhwysedd yr injan, fel a nodir yn 
amodau cerbydau hacni, hurio preifat a hurio preifat cyfyngedig.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol (Dydd Gwener, 12 Awst 2016)
Parhad

Manylodd ar y cefndir; y sefyllfa bresennol; y cynnig; ystyriaethau ac argymhellion.

Gofynnodd yr aelodau gwestiynau i'r swyddogion a ymatebodd yn briodol.

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid CADW’R amod sy’n mynnu bod rhaid i gynhwysedd  injan 
cerbydau hacni a cherbydau hurio preifat a cherbydau hurio preifat cyfyngedig fod yn 
llai na 1500cc.

35 CANLYNIADAU APELIADAU.

Cyflwynodd y Swyddog Adrannol - Trwyddedu Bwyd a Diogelwch adroddiad 'er 
gwybodaeth' yn manylu ar ganlyniadau apeliadau.

PENDERFYNWYD y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei NODI.

36 GWAHARDD Y CYHOEDD.

Gofynnwyd i'r Cabinet wahardd y cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod er mwyn iddo ystyried yr 
eitemau busnes a nodwyd yn argymhellion yr adroddiad ar y sail eu bod yn debygol 
o ddatgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y nodir ym mharagraff gwahardd 12A Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 fel y'i diwygiwyd gan Orchymyn Llywodraeth Leol (Mynediad i 
Wybodaeth) (Amrywiad) (Cymru) 2007 mewn perthynas ag eitemau busnes a nodir 
yn yr adroddiad.
 
Ystyriodd y Cabinet Brawf Budd y Cyhoedd wrth benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y 
cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod ar gyfer yr eitemau busnes lle'r oedd Prawf Budd y Cyhoedd yn 
berthnasol fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad.
 
PENDERFYNWYD y dylid gwahardd y cyhoedd ar gyfer yr eitemau busnes canlynol.
 

(SESIWN GAEËDIG)

37 APÊL YN ERBYN PENDERFYNIAD I BEIDIO Â CHYMERADWYO GYRRWR AR 
GYFER CLUDIANT O’R CARTREF I’R YSGOL - MJW.

Esboniodd y cyfreithiwr a oedd yn cynghori'r pwyllgor fod MJW wedi gofyn am 
ohiriad am fod gwallau gyda gwiriad GDG MJW.  

Gofynnodd yr aelodau gwestiynau i'r swyddog a ymatebodd yn briodol.

PENDERFYNWYD GOHIRIO'R mater nes cyfarfod arall yn y dyfodol. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol (Dydd Gwener, 12 Awst 2016)
Parhad

38 DEDDF CYFRIFOLDEBAU HEDDLUOEDD TREFOL 1847 - DEDDF 
LLYWODRAETH LEOL (DARPARIAETHAU AMRYWIOL) 1976 - GYRRWR DAU 
FATHODYN - RBP.

Manylodd yr Uwch-swyddog Trwyddedu ar yr wybodaeth gefndir ynglŷn â RBP.

Amlinellodd RBP y manylion a'r amgylchiadau cefndir a oedd yn ymwneud â'r 
collfarnau ac atebodd gwestiynau'r aelodau.

PENDERFYNWYD adnewyddu trwydded hurio preifat a cherbyd hacni RBP ac anfon 
llythyr rhybuddio o ran ei ymddygiad yn y dyfodol.

39 DEDDF CYDRADDOLDEB 2010 - TEITHWYR MEWN CADEIRIAU OLWYN - CAIS 
AM DYSTYSGRIF EITHRIO - MAC. 

Manylodd y Swyddog Adrannol – Trwyddedu, Bwyd a Diogelwch ar yr wybodaeth 
gefndir ynglŷn â chais MAC.

Gofynnodd yr aelodau gwestiynau i'r swyddog a ymatebodd yn briodol.

Gwnaeth MAC, yng nghwmni ei wraig, ddarparu manylion i gefnogi ei gais ac 
atebodd gwestiynau'r aelodau.

PENDERFYNWYD caniatáu tystysgrif eithrio i MAC am gyfnod o flwyddyn.

40 DEDDF CYFRIFOLDEBAU HEDDLUOEDD TREFOL 1847 - DEDDF 
LLYWODRAETH LEOL (DARPARIAETHAU AMRYWIOL) 1976 - CAIS I 
GANIATÁU TRWYDDED YRRU CERBYD HACNI A HURIO PREIFAT - NM.

Manylodd y Swyddog Adrannol Trwyddedu, Bwyd  a Diogelwch manylu ar yr 
wybodaeth gefndir ynglŷn ag NM.

Gofynnodd yr aelodau gwestiynau i'r swyddog a ymatebodd yn briodol.

Eglurodd NM yr amgylchiadau a oedd yn ymwneud â'r collfarnau ac atebodd 
gwestiynau'r aelodau.

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid CANIATÁU cais NM am drwydded yrru cerbyd hacni a 
hurio preifat.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol (Dydd Gwener, 12 Awst 2016)
Parhad

41 DEDDF CYFRIFOLDEBAU HEDDLUOEDD TREFOL 1847 - DEDDF 
LLYWODRAETH LEOL (DARPARIAETHAU AMRYWIOL) 1976 - GYRRWR DAU 
FATHODYN -  PERCHENNOG CERBYD HURIO PREIFAT CYFYNGEDIG - 
GWEITHREDWR HURIO PREIFAT CYFYNGEDIG - MCB. 

Manylodd y Swyddog Adrannol Trwyddedu, Bwyd a Diogelwch ar yr wybodaeth 
gefndir ynglŷn ag MCB.

Amlinellodd MCB, gyda chymorth Ms Hill, bargyfreithiwr, yr amgylchiadau a oedd yn 
ymwneud â'r collfarnau ac atebodd gwestiynau'r aelodau.

PENDERFYNWYD AR Y CANLYNOL:

1) Y dylid DIDDYMU trwyddedau gyrru hurio preifat a cherbyd hacni dan Adran 61 
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976;

2) Y dylid cyflwyno llythyr rhybudd terfynol i MCB (ynghylch cyfrifoldebau a 
chydymffurfio â gofynion statudol) ynglŷn â'r 9 trwydded yrru cerbyd hurio preifat 
cyfyngedig a'r drwydded cerbyd hurio preifat; a

3) Y Dylid DIDDYMU trwydded gweithredwr hurio preifat MCB ar gyfer MCB Travel 
dan Adran 62 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976.

Rhesymau dros y Penderfyniadau

Penderfyniad 1

Nid oedd aelodau'n ystyried bod MCB yn berson addas a phriodol i feddu ar 
drwydded yrru cerbyd hacni a hurio preifat mwyach o ganlyniad i’r collfarnau a 
adroddwyd.

O ran y drosedd dyddiedig 21 Ionawr 2016, cynghorwyd MCB ar 13 Ionawr 2016 nad 
oedd yn gallu gweithredu'r cerbyd dan sylw yn ei drwydded gweithredwr PSV. 
Gwnaeth MCB anwybyddu'r cyngor hwn a defnyddiodd y cerbyd fel cerbyd hurio 
preifat ar 21 Ionawr 2016 heb drwydded cerbyd dilys ac o ganlyniad cafodd gollfarn.

Nid oedd yr aelodau yn fodlon bod MCB wedi ymddwyn yn groes i’w gymeriad ac na 
fyddai'n ailadrodd y drosedd. Rhoddwyd llythyr rhybudd i MCB yn flaenorol, ond eto 
caniataodd i yrrwr didrwydded yrru cerbyd trwyddedig er ei fod yn ymwybodol fod 
angen trwydded i wneud hyn.  Felly ystyriodd yr aelodau na fyddai rhybudd yn 
ddigonol i ddiogelu'r cyhoedd teithiol, sef plant yn bennaf.

MCB oedd yn gyfrifol yn y pen draw am sicrhau fod gofynion trwyddedig yn cael eu 
bodloni ac na chymerodd unrhyw gamau i sicrhau cydymffurfiaeth â'r holl ofynion 
trwyddedu.  Nid oedd yr aelodau wedi'u darbwyllo y byddai'r trefniadau cyfredol yn 
ddigonol i sicrhau cydymffurfiaeth â'r holl ofynion trwyddedu.

Penderfyniad 2

Ystyriodd yr aelodau fod y troseddau a gyflawnwyd gan MCB, sef unig-gyfarwyddwr 
unigol y cwmni, a'r materion a adroddwyd a'r sylwadau a wnaed, yn newid materol 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol (Dydd Gwener, 12 Awst 2016)
Parhad

mewn amgylchiadau, ac o ganlyniad, nid oedd aelodau'n fodlon bellach fod MCB yn 
berson addas a phriodol i feddu ar drwydded gweithredwr.

Er mai’r drosedd hon yw trosedd gyntaf y cwmni, gan mai MCB yw unig-gyfarwyddwr 
y cwmni, ef sydd yn gyfrifol am gydymffurfio â'r gofynion trwyddedu ac ystyriodd yr 
aelodau na chymerodd gamau digonol i ddiogelu'r cyhoedd teithiol, yn enwedig 
plant, drwy fonitro'n ddigonol y cerbydau a'r gyrwyr a ddefnyddiwyd..  

O ran y drosedd dyddiedig 21 Ionawr 2016, cynghorwyd MCB ar 13 Ionawr 2016 nad 
oedd yn gallu gweithredu'r cerbyd dan sylw yn ei drwydded gweithredwr PSV. 
Gwnaeth MCB anwybyddu'r cyngor hwn a defnyddiodd y cerbyd fel cerbyd hurio 
preifat ar 21 Ionawr 2016 heb drwydded cerbyd dilys ac o ganlyniad cafodd gollfarn.

Nid oedd yr aelodau wedi'u bodloni bod y cam gweithredu a gymerwyd gan MCB yn 
erbyn gweithiwr yn ddigonol i ddiogelu'r cyhoedd teithiol.

Nid oedd yr aelodau'n ystyried y byddai llythyr rhybudd arall yn ddigonol i ddiogelu'r 
cyhoedd teithiol, sef plant yn bennaf, gan fod MCB wedi cyflawni trosedd debyg yn 
dilyn rhybudd blaenorol, lle cyflogwyd gyrrwr heb drwydded i ddefnyddio cerbyd 
trwyddedig i hurio, a gweithredwyd cerbydau hurio preifat heb y drwydded yrru 
cerbyd gofynnol.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 12.25 pm

CADEIRYDD


